

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS
3RD COURT PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.**

**Present - Smt. Kusumika Dey (Mitra),
(J.O Code No.WB00992)
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,
3rd Court, Paschim Medinipore.**

**M.A.C.C Case No. 519 of 2022
(CIS No. 520 of 2022)
CNR No WBWM01-011299-2022**

**Order No. 10
Dated: 05.07.2024.**

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed on 28.07.2023 by O.P. no. 2 insurance company praying for dismissal of the petition on the ground as stated therein.

Perused the petition and the record.

Heard both sides in full.

Considering the entire facts and circumstances of this case I am of the view that it is essential at this stage to determine whether this present case is liable to be dismissed or not on the basis of the status of M.A.C. Case no. 728 of 2022 which is alleged to be pending before learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur which has been allegedly filed over the self same incident of this case.

Hence, the claimant and the learned advocate for the claimant is hereby directed to submit positively status report of M.A.C. Case no. 728 of 2022 which is alleged to be pending before learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur positively by next date I.d. necessary order.

To **30.08.2024** for status report.

Dictt & corrected by me,

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
3rd Court Paschim Medinipur.

M.A.C.T.